
State of Iowa
Department of Education

Grimes State Office Building
400 East 14th

Des Moines, IA 50319-0146

Directory of
Iowa Practitioner Preparation Programs

Section Page

State Staffing 2
Iowa Programs and Degrees Offered 3
Institution/Program Information 4
Leadership Programs 17

Contact for changes:
Lawrence R. Bice, Ed.D.

Administrative Consultant for Practitioner Preparation
Phone: (515) 725-0101
larry.bice@iowa.gov

December 2021

1

mailto:larry.bice@iowa.gov


State of Iowa
Department of Education

Grimes State Office Building
400 E. 14th Street

Des Moines, IA  50319-0146

State Board of Education

Brooke Axiotis, President, Des Moines
Bettie Bolar, Vice President, Marshalltown
Brian J. Kane, Dubuque
Rod Bradley, Dennison
Michael L. Knedler, Council Bluffs
William “Mike” May, Spirit Lake
Josh Robbins, Iowa Falls
Georgia Van Gundy, Waukee
Hannah Groos, Student Member, Norwalk

Administration
Department of Education

Dr. Ann Lebo, Director and Executive Officer of the State Board of Education

Division of Learning and Results
Amy J Williamson, Deputy Director

Bureau of School Improvement
Janell Brandhorst, Chief

Practitioner Preparation
Dr. Lawrence Bice, Administrative Consultant, Practitioner Preparation

515-725-0101 larry.bice@iowa.gov
Dr. Maryam Rod Szabo, Consultant, Practitioner Preparation

515-360-7369 maryam.rodszabo@iowa.gov

It is the policy of the Iowa Department of Education not to discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity,
national origin, gender, disability, religion, age, political party affiliation, or actual or potential parental, family or marital status in its programs,
activities, or employment practices as required by the Iowa Code sections 216.9 and 256.10(2), Titles VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42
U.S.C. § 2000d and 2000e), the Equal Pay Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 206, et seq.), Title IX (Educational Amendments, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 – 1688)
Section 504 (Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794), and the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq.).

If you have questions or grievances related to compliance with this policy by the Iowa Department of Education, please contact the legal counsel
for the Iowa Department of Education, Grimes State Office Building, 400 E 14th St, Des Moines IA 50319-0146, telephone number 515/281-5295, or
the Director of the Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education, 111 N. Canal Street, Suite 1053, Chicago, IL 60606-7204.
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Programs and Degrees Offered

Name and Location of Institution
Early

Childhood
Only

Elementary
Education

Secondary
Education

Educational
Leadership

School
Service
Personnel

Highest
Degree
Granted

In Education

Briar Cliff University, Sioux City X X B

Buena Vista University, Storm Lake X X X M

Central College, Pella X X B

Clarke University, Dubuque X X M

Coe College, Cedar Rapids X X B

Cornell College, Mount Vernon X X B

Dordt College, Sioux Center X X X M

Drake University, Des Moines X X X X D

Emmaus Bible College, Dubuque X X B

Faith Baptist Bible College, Ankeny X X B

Graceland University, Lamoni X X M

Grand View University, Des Moines X X M

Grinnell College, Grinnell X B

Iowa Principal Leadership Academy, Pocahontas X -

Iowa State University, Ames X X X X D

Iowa Wesleyan University, Mount Pleasant X X B

Loras College, Dubuque X X M

Luther College, Decorah X X B

Morningside University, Sioux City X X M

Mount Mercy University, Cedar Rapids X X X M

Northwestern College, Orange City X X X M

Regents Alternative Pathway to Licensure, Ames X -

Saint Ambrose University, Davenport X X X X M

Simpson College, Indianola X X M

University of Dubuque, Dubuque X X B

University of Iowa, Iowa City X X X X D

University of Northern Iowa, Cedar Falls X X X X X D

Upper Iowa University, Fayette X X X M

Viterbo University (Iowa Campus), WDM X M

Waldorf  University, Forest City X X B

Wartburg College, Waverly X X B

William Penn University, Oskaloosa X X B

Key: B-Bachelor’s Degree   M-Master’s Degree D-Doctorate Degree
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BRIAR CLIFF UNIVERSITY
3303 Rebecca Street; Sioux City, Iowa 51104

President Dr. Hamid Shirvani
(712) 279-5517

Academic Dean Dr. Todd Knealing
(712) 279-5402

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Theresa Engle
(712) 279-1607
Theresa.Engle@briarcliff.edu

Recommending Official
Dr. Theresa Engle
(712) 279-1607
Theresa.Engle@briarcliff.edu

General Phone Number (712) 279-5321

BUENA VISTA UNIVERSITY
610 West Fourth Street; Storm Lake, Iowa 50588

President Dr. Joshua D. Merchant
(712) 749-2103

VPAA/Provost Dr. Brian Lenzmeier
(712) 749 2243

Dean, School of Education Dr Brittany Garling
(712)749-2269 garling@bvu.edu

Recommending Official Mr. Richard Clinesmith
(712) 749-2241 Clinesmithr@bvu.edu

General Phone Number (712) 749-2400
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CENTRAL COLLEGE
812 University, Pella, Iowa 50219

President Dr. Mark Putnam
(641) 628-5269

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Jennifer Diers
(641) 628-5443
diersj@central.edu

Recommending Official
Linda Steddom
(641) 628-5114
steddoml@central.edu

General Phone Number (641) 628-9000

CLARKE UNIVERSITY
1550 Clarke Drive, Dubuque, Iowa 52001-3198

President Dr. Thom Chesney, Ph.D.
(563) 588-6385

VPAA Dr. Susan Burns
(563) 588-6406

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Ellen Spencer
(563) 588-6319
ellen.spencer@clarke.edu

Recommending Official
Kristin Ianno
(563) 588-4675
kristin.ianno@clarke.edu

General Phone Number (563) 588-6331
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COE COLLEGE
1220 First Avenue NE, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402

President Dr. David McInally
(319) 399-8686

Provost Dr. Paula O’Loughlin
(319) 399-8616

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Nancy Hayes
(319) 399-8137
nhayes@coe.edu

Recommending Officials

Sarah Kress
(319) 399 8575
skress@coe.edu

Dr. Nancy Hayes
(319) 399-8137
nhayes@coe.edu

General Phone Number (319) 399-8000

CORNELL COLLEGE
600 First Street; Mount Vernon, Iowa 52314-4324

President Dr. Jonathan Brand
(319) 895-4324

Dean Dr. R. Joseph Dieker
(319) 895-4210

Director,
Teacher Education

Shelli Bentley
sbentley@cornellcollege.edu

Chair, Education
Department

Kerry Bostwick
kbostwick@cornellcollege.edu  

Recommending Official Shelli Bentley
sbentley@cornellcollege.edu

General Phone Number (319) 895-4550
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DORDT COLLEGE
498 Fourth Avenue NE; Sioux Center, Iowa 51250

President Dr. Erik Hoekstra
(712) 722-6002

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Ryan Zonnefeld
(712) 722-6225
ryan.zonnefeld@dordt.edu

Recommending Official
Dr. Ryan Zonnefeld
(712) 722-6225
ryan.zonnefeld@dordt.edu

General Phone Number (712) 722-6215

DRAKE UNIVERSITY
3206 University Avenue; Des Moines, Iowa 50311

President Marty Martin, President
(515) 271-2191

Dean
School of Education

Dr. Ryan Wise
ryan.wise@drake.edu

Recommending Official
Dr. Catherine Gillespie
(515) 271-4602
catherine.gillespie@drake.edu

General Phone Number (515) 271-3726

EMMAUS BIBLE COLLEGE
2570 Asbury Road; Dubuque, Iowa 52001

President Mr. Philip Boom
(563) 588-8000 ext. 1101

VP/Dean AA Dr. Lisa Beatty
(563) 5 88-8000 ext. 1103

Chair,
Education Department

Mr. Joel Carter
(563) 588-8000
jcarter@emmaus.edu

Recommending Official /
Clinical Practice Director

Ms. Catherine Young
(563) 588-8000 ext. 1311

General Phone Number (563) 588-8000
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FAITH BAPTIST BIBLE COLLEGE
1900 N.W. Fourth Street; Ankeny, Iowa 50021

President (Interim) Dr. Ernest Schmidt

Academic Dean Dr. Paul Hartog

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Mark Stupka
(515) 965-2025 Ext. 267
stupkam@faith.edu

Recommending Official
Dr. Mark Stupka
(515) 965-2025 Ext. 267
stupkam@faith.edu

General Phone Number (515) 964-0601

GRACELAND UNIVERSITY
1 University Place; Lamoni, Iowa 50140

President Dr. Pat Draves
(641) 784-5112

VPAA
Peter Viscusi, PhD, Interim
Peter.Viscusi@graceland.edu

Dean,
School of Education

Dr. Michele Dickey-Kotz
(641) 784-5202
dickey@graceland.edu

Recommending Official Joyce Lighthill, Registrar (641) 784-5222

General Phone Number (641) 784-5252

GRAND VIEW UNIVERSITY
1200 Grandview Avenue; Des Moines, Iowa 50316

President Mr. Kent Henning
(515) 263-2802

Provost/VPAA Dr. Carl Moses
(515) 263-2805

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Lindsay Grow
(515) 263-6182
lgrow@grandview.edu

Recommending Official
Dr. Lindsay Grow
(515) 263-6182
lgrow@grandview.edu

General Phone Number (515) 263-2844
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GRINNELL COLLEGE
1120 Park Street Grinnell, Iowa 50112-0806

President Dr. Raynard S. Kington
(641) 269-3000

Dean Dr. Michael Latham
(641) 269-3100

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Cori Jakubiak
JAKUBIAK@grinnell.edu

Recommending Official Dr. Cori Jakubiak
JAKUBIAK@grinnell.edu

General Phone Number (641) 269-4000

IOWA PRINCIPAL LEADERSHIP ACADEMY
Prairie Lakes AEA, 500 NE 6th Street, PO Box 802; Pocahontas, IA 50574

Contact Lori Porsch
 lporsch@gmail.com

Cohort Director Lori Porsch
 lporsch@gmail.com

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY
620 Lagomarcino Hall, 901 Stange Road
Ames, Iowa 50011-1041

President
Wendy Wintersteen
(515) 294-2042
wwinters@iastate.edu

Dean, College of Human
Sciences

Dr. Laura Jolly
(515) 294-5380
ljolly@iastate.edu

Director,
School of Education

Dr. Mary Gresham
Interim Director
mgresham@iastate.edu
(515) 294 9531

Director, Educator
Preparation Interim TBD

Recommending Official
Teresa Kahler
(515) 294-7004
takahler@iastate.edu
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General Phone Number (515) 294-9531

IOWA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY
601 North Main Street; Mount Pleasant, Iowa 52641

President Dr. Steven Titus
(319) 385-6204

VPAA Dr. DeWayne Frazier
(319) 385-6205

Chair,
Education Department

Dr Cheyrl Newland
cheyrl.newland@iw.edu

Recommending Official Jane Lauer
(319) 385-6244

General Phone Number (319) 385-6312

LORAS COLLEGE
1450 Alta Vista; Dubuque, Iowa 52004-0178

President Mr. Jim Collins
(563) 588-7103

VPAA, Academic Dean Dr. Donna N. Heald
(563) 588-7935

Director,
Education Department

Dr. David Salyer
(563) 588-7836
david.salyer@loras.edu

Recommending Official
Rebecca Fabricius
(563) 588-4911
Rebecca.Fabricius@loras.edu

General Phone Number (563) 588-7100
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LUTHER COLLEGE
700 College Drive; Decorah, Iowa 52101

President Dr. Jenifer K. Ward
(563) 387-1001

VPAA &
Dean of College

Dr. Kevin Kraus
(563) 387-1005

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Barbara Bohach
(563) 387-1547
bohachba@luther.edu

Recommending Official
Jennifer Olufsen
(563) 387-1093
olufseje@luther.edu

General Phone Number (563) 387-1140

MORNINGSIDE UNIVERSITY
1501 Morningside Ave; Sioux City, Iowa 51106-1751

President Mr. John Reynders
(712) 274-5100

VP, Provost Dr. William Deeds
(712) 274-5103

Dean, School of Education
and Department Head,
Graduate Education

Dr. Kelly Chaney
chaneyk@morningside.edu

Department Head, Teacher
Intern Program

Dr. LuAnn Haase
(712) 274-5183
haasel@morningside.edu

Department Head,
Undergraduate Education

Janet Rohmiller
(712) 274 5136
rohmillerj@morningside.edu

Recommending Official
Joan Shaputis
(712) 274-5381
shaputis@morningside.edu

General Phone Number (712) 274-5000
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MOUNT MERCY UNIVERSITY
1330 Elmhurst Drive NE; Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402

President Laurie Hamen

VPAA, Provost Dr. Jan Handler

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Jennifer Rasmussen
(319) 363-8213 ext. 8888
jrasmussen@mtmercy.edu

Recommending Official
Mr. Chance McWorthy, Registrar
(319) 363-8213 ext 1845
cmcworthy@mtmercy.edu

General Phone Number (319) 363-8213

NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE
101 Seventh Street SW; Orange City, Iowa 51041-1996

resident Greg Christy
(712) 707-7100

Academic Dean Dr. Mark Husbands
(712) 707-7102

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Derek Brower
712-707-7032
dbrower@nwciowa.edu

Recommending Official
Dr. Derek Brower
712-707-7032
dbrower@nwciowa.edu

General Phone Number (712) 707-7000
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REGENTS ALTERNATIVE PATHWAY TO IOWA LICENSURE (RAPIL)
133 MacKay Hall, ISU; Ames, IA  50011

Coordinator Amy Mayer
amy.mayer@uni.edu 

SAINT AMBROSE UNIVERSITY
518 West Locust Street; Davenport, Iowa 52803

President Sister Joan Lescinski
(563) 333-6213

Provost, Academic Vice
President

Dr. Paul Koch
(563) 333-6212

Dean, College of Health
and Human Services

Dr. Sandra Cassady
(563) 333-6049

Director,
School of Education

Dr. Eugene Bechen
becheneugenef@sau.edu

General Phone Number (563) 333-6000
(563) 333-6116 (Teacher Ed)
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SIMPSON COLLEGE
701 North C., Indianola, Iowa 50125

President Dr. Jay Simmons
(515) 961-1611

Dean and VP Dr. Kent Eaton
(515) 961-1560

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Chard Timm
chad.timm@simpson.edu

Recommending Official Linda Jermeland
(515) 961-1522

General Phone Number (515) 961-1616

UNIVERSITY OF DUBUQUE
2000 University Avenue; Dubuque, Iowa 52001-5099

President Dr. Jeff Bullock
(563) 589-3223

VPAA Dr. Mark Ward
(563) 589-3202

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Chadwick Biermeir
(563) 589 3590
Cbiermeier@dbq.edu

Recommending Official
Dr. Jeffrey Haverland
(563) 589 3723
jhaverland@dbq.edu

General Phone Number (563) 589-3000
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UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
N310 Lindquist Center; Iowa City, Iowa 52242

President Bruce Harreld
(319) 335-3549

Dean, College of Education Dr. Daniel Clay
(319) 335-5380

Associate Dean, College of
Education

Dr. Mark McDermott
mark-a-mcdermott@uiowa.edu

Recommending Official
Kathy Mossman
(319) 335-5358
katherine-mossman@uiowa.edu

General Phone Number (319) 335-5359

UNIVERSITY OF NORTHERN IOWA
152 Schindler Education Center; Cedar Falls, Iowa 50614-0602

President Mark Nook
(319) 273-5085

Director of Educator
Preparation

Dr. Benjamin Forsyth
benjamin.forsyth@uni.edu

Dean of the College of
Education

Dr. Colleen Mulholland
colleen.mulholland@uni.edu

Recommending Official Dr. Benjamin Forsyth
benjamin.forsyth@uni.edu

General Phone Number (319) 273-2265  
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UPPER IOWA UNIVERSITY
P.O. Box 1857; Fayette Iowa 52142

President Dr. William Duffy II
(563) 425-5201

Dean, Andres School of
Education

Dr. Billie Cowley
563-425-5845
cowleyb@uiu.edu

Recommending Official
Dr. Billie Cowley
563-425-5845
cowleyb@uiu.edu

General Phone Number (563) 425-5200

VITERBO UNIVERSITY (IOWA CAMPUS)
4949 Westown Parkway Suite 195, West Des Moines, IA 50266

Program Specialist
Carol Page 
(515) 309-9123
cdpage@viterbo.edu

Recommending Official
Carol Page 
(515) 309-9123
cdpage@viterbo.edu

WALDORF UNIVERSITY
106 South Sixth Street; Forest City, Iowa 50436

President Dr. Robert Alsop
(641) 585-8131

Chair,
Education Department

Dr. Rebecca Hill
(641) 585-8493
hillb@waldorf.edu

Recommending Official
Dr. Rebecca Hill
(641) 585-8493
hillb@waldorf.edu

General Phone Number (641) 585-2450
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WARTBURG COLLEGE
100 Wartburg Blvd; Waverly, Iowa 50677

President Dr. Darrel Colson

VPAA, Dean of Faculty Dr. Cheryl Jacobsen

Co-Chairs,
Education Department

Dr. Kelly Krogh Faga
(319) 352-8332
Kelly.kroghfaga@wartburg.edu

Dr Stephanie TeKippe
Stephanie.Tekippe@wartburg.edu

Recommending Official
Dr. Kelly Krogh Faga
(319) 352-8332
Kelly.kroghfaga@wartburg.edu

General Phone Number (319) 352-8200

WILLIAM PENN UNIVERSITY
201 Trueblood Avenue; Oskaloosa, Iowa 52577

President John Ottosson
(641) 673-1076

Dean Noel Stahle
(641) 673-1010

Chair,
Education Division

Stephen Henderson
hendersons@wmpenn.edu

Recommending Official

Dana Oswald
oswaldd@wmpenn.edu

Susan Boxler
boxlers@wmpenn.edu

General Phone Number (641) 673-1100
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IOWA SCHOOL LEADERSHIP PREPARATION PROGRAMS

INSTITUTION
(INCLUDE WEBSITE)

PROGRAM FACULTY
(PRINCIPAL AND/OR SUPERINTENDENT)

INSTITUTION & INDIVIDUAL CONTACT
INFORMATION

Drake University
(Principal & Superintendent)

http://www.drake.edu/eddoc/
http://www.drake.edu/sedl/
http://www.drake.edu/edl/

Dr. Randal Peters
randal.peters@drake.edu
515.271.2082

Dr. Doug Stilwell
doug.stilwell@drake.edu
515.271.1993

Dr. Trent Grundmeyer
trent.grundmeyer@drake.edu
515.271.3719

Iowa State University
(Principal & Superintendent)

http://www.education.iastate.edu/grad
uate/

Dr. Anita Micich amicich@iasate.edu
515.294.4334

Dr. Dennis Wulf
dewulf@iastate.edu
515.294.5257

Dr. Douglas Wieczorek
dwieczor@iastate.edu
515.294.4486

Dr. Joanne Marshall – Chair
jmars@iastate.edu
515.294.9995

Dr. Craig Hansel
chansel@iastate.edu
515.294.3265

Dr. Amanda Cordova
acordova@iastate.edu
515.294.6919

Dr. Donald Hackmann dghack@iastate.edu
515.294.2336

University of Iowa
(Principal & Superintendent)

http://www.education.uiowa.edu/epls/e
dleadership

Dr. Leslie Locke leslie-locke@uiowa.edu
319-335-5320

Dr. Ain Grooms
ain-grooms@uiowa.edu
319-335-5641

Dr. Liz Hollingworth – Program Coordinator
liz-hollingworth@uiowa.edu
319.335.5306

Steve Triplett
steve-triplett@uiowa.edu
319.335.5371

University of Northern Iowa
(Principal & Superintendent)

http://www.uni.edu/coe/departments/e
ducational-leadership-postsecondary-e
ducation

Dr. Kim Huckstadt – Pk-12 Doctoral
Program Coordinator

Kim.huckstadt@uni.edu
319.273.2605

Dr. Denise Schares – Superintendent
Program Coordinator Denise.schares@uni.edu

319.273.2773

Dr. Timothy Gilson – Associate Professor &
Department Head Tim.Gilson@uni.edu

319.273.2636

Dr. Kenneth Hayes - Principal
Program Coordinator kenneth.hayes@uni.edu

Dr. Matt Townsley - Assistant Professor
matt.townsley@uni.edu
319.273.2605

Dr. Theophile Muhayimana - Assistant
Professor muhayimt@uni.edu
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Dr. David Schmid - Assistant Professor
david.schmid@uni.edu
319.273.6519

Dordt College
(Principal)

http://www.dordt.edu/academics/med/s
chool_leadership/

Dr. Matt Beimers Matthew.Beimers@dordt.edu

Viterbo University
(Principal)

http://www.viterbo.edu/leadership/

Carol Page cdpage@viterbo.edu
(515) 309-9123

Iowa Principal Leadership
Academy
(Principal endorsement)

http://www.plaea.org/leadership/iowa-
principal-leadership-academy/

TBD – Program Director

Lori Porsch – Cohort Director laporsch@gmail.com

Jon Nordaas jnordaas@AEA1.k12.ia.us

Paul Tedesco pttedesco@gmail.com

Northwestern College
(Principal)

https://www.nwciowa.edu/online/mast
er-of-education/educational-administra
tion

Gary Richardson gary.richardson@nciowa.edu
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